

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

MICHAEL ESTRADA, individually  
and on behalf of others similarly  
situated,

PLAINTIFF,

v.

MAGUIRE INSURANCE AGENCY,  
INC.,

DEFENDANT.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 12-604

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

---

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT

---

Robert J. Wiley  
Texas Bar No. 24013750  
*Board Certified in Labor and Employment Law  
by the Texas Board of Legal Specialization*  
Jessica Cohen  
Texas Bar No. 24082838

ROB WILEY, P.C.  
1825 Market Center Blvd., Suite 385  
Dallas, Texas 75207  
Telephone: (214) 528-6500  
Facsimile: (214) 528-6511  
jcohen@robwiley.com  
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
I. Summary.....	1
II Evidence Submitted .....	3
III. Statement of Undisputed Facts.....	4
IV. Summary Judgment Standard.....	4
V. Argument.....	5
A. Defendant bears a heavy burden. The administrative exemption is to be “narrowly construed.” Defendant not only bears the burden of proof, but in the Third Circuit it must demonstrate that the exemption applies “plainly and unmistakably.”.....	6
B. The DOL has specific rules and regulations for when claims adjustors can be subject to the administrative exemption. Plaintiff and similarly situated Fast Track Auto Claims Examiners simply do not meet the test. Rather than engaging in the duties of typical claims adjustors, Plaintiff performed clerical work and did not inspect damage, value claims, or negotiate. Pursuant to the DOL’s rules and regulations, such work does not involve discretion and independent judgment.....	7
C. Plaintiff also does not meet the administrative exemption under the DOL’s long form test. Plaintiff performed mechanical, routine, and repetitive work. Plaintiff had direct oversight. Plaintiff followed established procedures and strict rules.....	10
1. Application of skill and well-established techniques is not discretion and/or independent judgment.....	11

2.	Lack of direct oversight is essentially required for independent judgment and discretion.....	12
3.	Plaintiff performed established procedures and followed strict rules without discretion or independent judgment.....	14
4.	Plaintiff’s duties can be easily distinguished from other exempt claims examiners’.....	15
5.	Even if Defendant could establish that Plaintiff exhibited some form of discretion, it is not the type of discretion contemplated by the Code of Federal Regulations.....	17
D.	The Administrative Exemption does not apply to Plaintiff because Plaintiff’s primary duty did not consist of office or non-manual work directly related to management polices or general business operations.....	19
1.	Production employees are not exempt under the Administrative Exemption.....	19
2.	Claims Examiners, including Plaintiff, performed production services not administrative duties.....	21
VI.	Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Am. Eagle Outfitters v. Lyle &amp; Scott Ltd.</i> , 584 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986) .....	5
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388, 80 S.Ct. 453 (1960) .....	7
<i>Beamer v. Possum Valley Mun. Auth.</i> , 2010 WL 1253476 M.D. Pa. March 24, 2010) .....	12
<i>Bratt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 912 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986) .....	4
<i>Donovon v. Public Pol. C. N.J.</i> , 2006 WL 1373230 (D.N.J May 17, 2006) .....	12
<i>Goldstein v. Dabanian</i> , 291 F.2d 208 (3d Cir. 1961) .....	12, 17, 19
<i>Gusdonovich v. Bus. Info. Co.</i> , 705 F.Supp. 262 (W.D. Pa. 1985) .....	12, 18, 19
<i>Guthrie v. Lady Jane Collieries, Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 1141 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	6, 7
<i>Hines v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 926 F.2d 262, 267 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>Idaho Sheet Metal Works, Inc. v. Wirtz</i> , 383 U.S. 190, 86 S.Ct. 737 (1966) .....	7
<i>Kaucher v. County of Bucks</i> , 455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	5

<i>Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	7, 20
<i>Moss v. Crawford &amp; Co.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 398 (W.D. Pa. 2000) .....	12
<i>Neary v. Metro. Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 517 F.supp.2d 606, (D.Conn 2007) .....	20
<i>Paul v. UPMC Health Sys.</i> , 2009 WL 699943 (W.D. Pa. March 10, 2009) .....	12
<i>Reich v. John Alden Life Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.1997) .....	20
<i>Renfro v. Ind. Mich. Power Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Robinson-Smith v. GEICO</i> , 323 F. Supp.2d 12 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	8, 16
<i>Roe-Midgett v. CC Servs., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 16
<i>Smith v. Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 836858 (W.D. Pa. January 20, 2011) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 593 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Stanislaw v. Erie Indem. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 517332 (W.D. Pa. February 15, 2012) .....	12
<i>Swartz v. Windstream Comm., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2723213 (W.D. Pa. July 8, 2010) .....	12
<i>United States v. 107.9 Acre Parcel of Land in Warren Twp.</i> , 898 F.2d 396, 398 (3d Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Wolfslayer v. Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 03-6709, 2005 WL 181913 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 26, 2005) .....	19, 20

<b>STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a).....	6, 10
29 C.F.R. § 541.202.....	11, 12
29 C.F.R. § 541.203.....	2, 8
29 C.F.R. § 541.205(a) .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 213.....	5
69 Fed. Reg. at 22,144 .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	4
 <b>DEPARTMENT OF LABOR OPINIONS</b>	 <b>PAGE</b>
Wage & Hour Div. Op. Ltr., 2005 WL 330610 (Jan. 7, 2005).....	2, 7, 8, 14
 <b>SCHOLARLY TEXTS</b>	 <b>PAGE</b>
C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure (1983).....	5
